

No. 23-824

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DAVID L. MILLER,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

STEPHEN SATHER  
BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C.  
7320 North MoPac Expressway  
Greystone II, Suite 400  
Austin, TX 78731

MICHAEL S. TRUESDALE  
BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C.  
205 Spokane Street, Suite 300  
Portland, OR 97202

BRIT J. SUTTELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARRON & NEWBURGER, P.C.  
6100 219th Street SW, Suite 480  
Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043  
(484) 999-4232  
britjsuttell@bn-lawyers.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Creditors Bar  
Association*

---

---

332955



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Complete abrogation of sovereign immunity for § 544 avoidance claims advances the objectives of the Bankruptcy Code.....	6
A. The trustee is tasked with mustering assets.....	6
B. Sovereign immunity does not impede trustee authority to avoid transactions involving the government ...	8
II. The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation remains faithful to the text, congressional intent, and the purposes served by Chapter 5.....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Tenth Circuit’s construction remains true to congressional intent as expressed in the terms of the provisions . . .	10
1. The congressional modification of § 106 to “abrogate” rather than merely “waive” sovereign immunity demonstrates a clear expression of intent to waive immunity for all aspects of § 544 claims . . . . .	10
2. The presence of the phrase “with respect to” in § 106(a) demands a broad application of its abrogation language . . . . .	13
3. The abrogation of immunity under § 544 does not require a showing that an actual creditor could have prevailed in an avoidance claim lawsuit brought outside of bankruptcy . . . . .	14
B. The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation advances important policy interests relevant to NCBA, its members and ist creditor-clients . . . . .	15
1. The interpretation advances the congressional goal of maximizing estate recovery . . . . .	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The interpretation avoids the absurd “total ban” on § 544(b) that would follow the government’s interpretation .....	16
3. The interpretation ensures equal treatment among the classes of creditors regardless of their status as governmental entities .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874).....	7
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 960 (4th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep’t of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	8
<i>In re C.F. Foods, L.P.</i> , 265 B.R. 71 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	10
<i>In re DBSI</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13, 16
<i>In re Equipment Acquisition Res. Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>In re Pharmacy Distrib. Servs., Inc.</i> , 455 B.R. 817 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	2
<i>Kohut v. Wayne Cty. Treasurer (in re Lewiston)</i> , 528 B.R. 387 (Bankr. E.D. Mich, 2015) .....	16
<i>Lamer, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 584 U.S. 709 (2018).....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. United States (In re All Resorts Group, Inc.),</i> 617 B.R. 375 (Bankr. D. Utah 2020) . . . . .	6, 14-16
<i>Miller v. United States,</i> 71 F.4th 1247 (10th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	4-6, 11, 13-16
<i>SIPC v. Oakmont, Inc.,</i> 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i> 572 U.S. 157 (2014) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,</i> 462 U.S. 198 (1983) . . . . .	4, 17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 101(27) . . . . .	13
11 U.S.C. § 106 . . . . .	2, 3, 10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 106(a) . . . . .	2, 4-6, 8-15, 17
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1) . . . . .	6, 9, 13, 17
11 U.S.C. § 541 . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	2-4, 6, 9-14, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. § 544(b) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11-17
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) .....	2-7, 9, 13
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	7-9
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	7-9
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	17

**Rules**

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.1 .....	1
-------------------------------	---

**Treatises**

5-544 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 544.06[2] (Allan J Resnick & Henry J. Sommers eds., 16th ed. 2015) .....	7, 9
BRYAN A. GARNER, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE, 6 (1987) .....	10
